

WD86617

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

**SHIRLEY A. RALLS,
Personal Representative of the ESTATE OF JAMES R. RALLS,
Plaintiff / Appellant,**

vs.

**SOO LINE RAILROAD COMPANY,
Defendant / Respondent.**

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Livingston County
Honorable Ryan W. Horsman, Circuit Judge
Case No. 18LV-CC00020**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Jonathan Sternberg, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 292-7020
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

Thomas J. Joyce, III, *pro hac vice*
Bern Cappelli, LLP
101 West Elm Street, Suite 520
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428
(610) 941-4444
tjoyce@bernllp.com

J. Clayton Schaeffer, Mo. #67444
Weigl Law, LLC
10805 Sunset Office Drive, Suite 210
St. Louis, Missouri 63127
(314) 459-4027
clay@weigllegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Reply Argument	5
I. The trial court erred in allowing Dr. Thompson to give expert testimony on specific causation when Soo Line never disclosed him as an expert.	5
A. Summary of argument in opening brief.....	5
B. Mrs. Ralls did not know during discovery that Dr. Thompson was going to be called as an expert, nor was she informed of his expert opinions or the factual bases for them, or that anything from the time of his deposition had changed.	6
C. Soo Line’s failure to disclose Dr. Thompson as a non-retained expert prejudiced Mrs. Ralls.	9
II. The trial court erred in allowing Dr. Thompson to give expert testimony at trial that differed from his opinions and bases in his discovery deposition.....	14
A. Summary of argument in opening brief.....	14
B. Dr. Thompson’s deposition and trial testimony were materially different.	15
C. The update rule applies equally to retained and non-retained experts.	19
III. The trial court erred in allowing Dr. Thompson to provide expert testimony that failed to meet the standards of § 490.065, R.S.Mo., and <i>Daubert</i>	22
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Compliance	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Beaty v. St. Luke’s Hosp. of Kan. City</i> , 298 S.W.3d 554 (Mo. App. 2009) ..	19-20
<i>Chakales v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 152 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ga. 1993)	21
<i>Clark v. Raty</i> , 48 P.3d 672 (Idaho App. 2002)	21
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	22
<i>Eagan v. Duello</i> , 173 S.W.3d 341 (Mo. App. 2005).....	16-17
<i>Easterling v. Kendall</i> , 367 P.3d 1214 (Idaho 2016).....	21
<i>Green v. Fleishman</i> , 882 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. App. 1994).....	16-17, 19
<i>Henry v. Johnson</i> , No. 16-4249-CV-C-WJE, 2018 WL 10158856 (W.D. Mo. July 10, 2018)	20
<i>Lee v. Knutson</i> , 112 F.R.D. 105 (N.D. Miss. 1986)	20
<i>Manahan v. Watson</i> , 655 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. App. 1983).....	11
<i>Scheck Indus. Corp. v. Tarlton Corp.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 705 (Mo. App. 2014) ...	10-11
<i>Snellen v. Capital Region Med. Ctr.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. 2013)	18-19
<i>St. Louis Cnty. v. Pennington</i> , 827 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. App. 1992)	11-12
<i>Stafford v. Gov’t Empls. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15CV414-HSO-JCG, 2017 WL 5690948 (S.D. Miss. July 20, 2017).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Hwy. & Transp. Comm’n v. Dooley</i> , 738 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. App. 1987)	13
<i>Steffensmier v. Huebner</i> , 422 P.3d 95 (Mont. 2018).....	21
<i>Whitted v. Healthline Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 90 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. App. 2002)	16-17, 19
<i>Wilkerson v. Prelutsky</i> , 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1997).....	9-10, 12

Revised Statutes of Missouri

§ 490.065..... 22

Missouri Supreme Court Rules

Rule 55.03..... 24

Rule 56.01..... 5-6, 19

Rule 84.06..... 23

Rules of the Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District

Rule 41..... 23

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 20
